accrual, incorrectly recorded equipment purchase
and deposits held for others and miscellaneous audit
adjustments.  Of this amount, $56 thousand was
related to a cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle.

Change in Accounting Estimate

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, the state changed
its methodology for estimating liabilities for outstanding
unemployment claims.  The new methodology was
adopted to better estimate the amount that was recorded
as liabilities at year end to consider the impacts of the
significant changes that arose from new unemployment
federal programs and the significant increase in claims
resulting from the coronavirus disease pandemic.  This
change impacted expenditures and the accounts payable
and accruals financial statement line items for the
employment security fund and business-type activities.

64 Notes to the Financial Statements

State of Tennessee

The following schedule enumerates adjustments for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, (expressed in thousands):

6/30/20 Net

Position as

Reported

Adjustments

to Net Position

6/30/20 Net

Position as

Restated

Government-wide statements:

  Primary government

   Governmental activities 38,208,170$   61,738$   38,269,908$

   Business-type activities 3,068,103 (22,608) 3,045,495

 Total primary government 41,276,273$   39,130$   41,315,403$

4,314,667 (4,666) 4,310,001   Component units - SUCCS
Total component units 4,314,667$   (4,666)$   4,310,001$

Enterprise fund statements:

  Employment security 1,337,800 (6,063) 1,331,737

  Nonmajor enterprise funds

Energy loan program 16,545 (16,545) -

 Total enterprise funds 1,354,345$   (22,608)$   1,331,737$

Governmental funds statements:

  Major governmental funds

General fund 5,562,357 40,188 5,602,545

Education fund 977,842 308 978,150

  Nonmajor special revenue funds

Vehicle tag and analogous fees 500 500

  Permanent funds

Other permanent funds 71,914 20,741 92,655

 Total governmental funds 6,612,113$   61,737$   6,673,850$

Fiduciary funds statements:

  Pension and other employee trust funds

Defined contribution pension plan fund 7,862,399 7,862,399

Higher education 403(b) plan fund 801,164 801,164

Deferred compensation plan fund 601,852 601,852

 Total pension trust 9,265,415$   9,265,415$

  Investment trust funds

External retirement investment fund 129,484 66,683 196,167

Intermediate term investment fund 12,033 (12,033) -

Local Government Investment Pool 4,109,990 (4,109,990) -

 Total investment trust 4,251,507$   (4,055,340)$   196,167$

  Private-purpose trust funds

College savings plan 200,176 (12,114) 188,062

Children in state custody 5,560 (5,560) -

Oak Ridge monitoring 20,741 (20,741) -

TNInvestco 1,865 (1,865) -

Other private-purpose trust fund 24,874 (1,913) 22,961

 Total private-purpose trust 253,216$   (42,193)$   211,023$

  Custodial funds(1)

Custodial accounts 52,666 52,666

Intermediate term investment fund 12,033 12,033

Local government investment Pool 4,109,990 4,109,990

Retiree health funds 17,744 17,744

 Total custodial funds 4,192,433$   4,192,433$

(1) The Custodial accounts and Retiree health funds were former Agency funds. Also, the State shared tax

fund, a major governmental fund, was formerly reported as an Agency fund but no restatement was

required as all assets held were payable at June 30, 2020.

Notes to the Financial Statements 65

State of Tennessee

NOTE 5
Deposits and Investments